

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY ,THE FOURTH DAY OF APRIL TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE SRI RAGHVENDRA SINGH CHALIPAN
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.AMARNATH GOUD



IA No. 1 OF 2019
IN
CRLA NO: 2159 OF 2018

Between:

Madapati Gowri, W/o Late Vinod

...Petitioner/Appellant No.1
(Appellant in CRLA No. 2159 OF 2018
on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Telangana, Through S.H.O., L.B.Nagar Police Station, R.R.District, rep.by
Public Prosecutor, High Court, Hyderabad.

...Respondent/Respondent
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 389(1) of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to enlarge the petitioner herein on bail by suspending the sentence imposed in SC/ST.SC.No. 49 of 2017 dated 26-06-2018 on the file of the Special Sessions for SC/ST (POA) Act-cum-VII Additional District and Sessions Judge, RR.District at LB.Nagar, pending disposal of the CRLA No. 2159 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of K JOSEPH Advocate for the Appellants and of SRI PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent, the Court made the following

ORDER:

The present bail application has been filed on the ground that Madapati Gowri, appellant No.1, is suffering from B.P., Diabetis, epilepsy, and acid peptic disease. Therefore, she is advised medical management. However, as she is incarcerated in jail, her medical needs cannot be fulfilled. Therefore, appellant No.1 should be released on bail by suspending the sentence awarded by the Special Sessions Judge for SC/ST (POA) Act-cum-VII Additional District and Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar vide judgment dated 26.06.2018 in SC/ST. SC. No.49 of 2017.

Learned counsel for the petitioner/appellant No.1 has vehemently contended that due to the ill-health of appellant No.1, her life is in danger. Therefore, she needs immediate medical attention. Since she is also physically challenged, she needs to be looked after by her family as well. Hence, she prays that bail should be granted by this Court.

By order dated 20.03.2019, this Court had called for the medical report of the petitioner/appellant No.1 from the concerned Central Jail.

Even on 03.04.2019, this Court had directed the learned Public Prosecutor to procure the complete report.

Consequently, today, a report has been submitted by the learned Public Prosecutor before this Court. The same shall be taken on record.

According to the report, appellant No.1 is suffering from Seizures and Acid Peptic disease. However, she is not suffering from Diabetes, Hypertension or Hypotension. According to the present doctor, her health is stable.

Since the petitioner/appellant No.1 is not suffering from any grave disease, which cannot be controlled by the doctors available in the Central Jail, this Court does not see any reason for enlarging her on bail.

Therefore, the bail application is dismissed.

SD/- T. KRISHNA KUMAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//



For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Special Sessions Judge for SC/ST (POA) Act-cum-VII Additional District and Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar
2. The II Metropolitan Magistrate, R.R. District, L.B. nagar
3. The Superintendent, Central Prision, Chanchalguda, Hyderabad
4. One CC to SRI. K JOSEPH Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

HACJ & TAJ

DATED:04/04/2019

ORDER

IA No. 1 of 2019

In

CRLA.No.2159 of 2018

BAIL APPLICATION IS DISMISSED

