

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

**:PRESENT:**  
**THE HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE SRI RAGHVENDRA SINGH CHAUHAN**  
**AND**  
**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.ABHISHEK REDDY**

**IA No. 2 OF 2020**  
**IN**  
**CRLA NO: 2159 OF 2018**

**Between:**

Mahila Anitha, W/o.Srinivas

...Petitioner/A4  
(Appellant in CRLA No. 2159 OF 2018  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

The State of Telangana, rep.by Public Prosecutor, High Court, Hyderabad through SHO, PS  
LB Nagar, R.R.District.TS.

...Respondent/Respondent  
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 389(1) of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to enlarge the petitioner/A4 for Interim Bail by suspending the sentence imposed by the order dated 26.06.2018 in SC/ST SC.No.49 of 2017 on the file of the Special Sessions Judge for SC/ST/POA/Act cum-VIII Additional District & Sessions Judge, R.R.District L.B.Nagar, Hyderabad for attending her father final ceremony on 13.02.20210 from 6 AM to 6 PM, pending disposal of the CRLA No. 2159 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of K JOSEPH Advocate for the Appellant and of MRS.Juvvadi Sridevi, Additional Public Prosecutor (TG) for Respondent, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

The present interim bail application has been filed by the appellant No. 4 (accused No. 4) *inter alia* on the ground that her father, *namely* Narsing Rao @ Chanchaiah, has expired on 03-02-2020, and the tenth and the eleventh day ceremonies are scheduled to be held on 12-02-2020 and 13-02-2020 respectively.

This Court had called for a report from the Police Station L.B. Nagar. Consequently, the Sub-Inspector of Police, L.B. Nagar Police Station, Rachakonda Commissionerate, has submitted a report dated 10-02-2020, which is taken on record.

According to the report, it is true that the father of the appellant No. 4 has expired on 03-02-2020, and the tenth and the eleventh day ceremonies shall be held on the dates mentioned hereinabove.

The learned counsel for the appellant No. 4 (accused No. 4) has reiterated the same facts as mentioned hereinabove.

Therefore, without commenting on the merits or demerits of the case, this Court grants the appellant No. 4 (accused No. 4), *namely* Mahila Anitha, w/o Srinivas, interim bail from 12-02-2020 to 16-02-2020, provided, she submits a personal bond for a sum of Rs.30,000/- (Rupees Thirty Thousand only) with two sureties for a likesum each to the satisfaction of the Superintendent, Chenchalguda Woman Prison, Hyderabad. The appellant No. 4 (accused No. 4), *namely* Mahila Anitha, w/o Srinivas, is directed to surrender before the Superintendent, Chenchalguda Woman Prison, Hyderabad, on 16-02-2020 by 5.00 p.m. She is directed to maintain peace and tranquility during this bail period.

This application is allowed accordingly.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- N. CHANDRASEKHARA RAO**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

  
**For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

To,

1. The Special Sessions Judge for SC/ST (POA) Act-cum-VII Additional District and Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar
2. The II Metropolitan Magistrate, R.R. District, L.B. nagar
3. The Superintendent, Chanchalguda Woman Prison, Chanchalguda, Hyderabad
4. The Station House Officer, L.B.Nagar Police Station, Rachakonda Commissionerate.
5. One CC to SRI. K JOSEPH Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

HCJ & AAR,J

DATED; 11.02.2020

I.A.NO.2 OF 2020  
IN  
CRL.A.NO.2159 OF 2018

DIRECTION

