

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**

MAIN CASE No: **Cr1.A.Nos.2159 of 2018 and 661 of 2019**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	16.04.2024	<p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>PSK,J &amp; SSRN,J</u></b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.1 of 2024</u></b> <b><u>In</u></b> <b><u>I.A.No.5 of 2023</u></b> <b><u>In</u></b> <b><u>Cr1.A.No.2159 of 2018</u></b></p> <p>Heard Mr.Jaya Prakash Madasu, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner/accused No.3 and learned Public Prosecutor for respondent-State.</p> <p>This application is filed for relaxing the condition that was imposed on the petitioner/accused No.3 in I.A.No.5 of 2023 in Cr1.A.No.2159 of 2018, dated 20.11.2023.</p> <p>The petitioner herein is accused No.3 who had moved the bail application in I.A.No.5 of 2023 in Cr1.A.No.2159 of 2018, which stood allowed on 20.11.2023 with the following condition:</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>“on his furnishing personal bond for Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty five thousands) with two (2) sureties for the like sum each to the satisfaction of the learned Spl. Sessions Judge for SC/ST (POA) Act - cum - VII Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar.”</i></p> <p>Today, learned counsel appearing for petitioner/accused No.3 submits that the</p>	(P.T.O)

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		<p>petitioner/accused No.3 is a daily wager, working as a Coolie and does not have enough financial stability to meet the condition that was imposed by this Court on 20.11.2023 and prayed for reduction of the furnishing of the personal bond of Rs.25,000/- each with two (2) sureties for the like sum.</p> <p>Learned Public Prosecutor appearing for respondent-State did not oppose the same and submits that the condition may be relaxed.</p> <p>In view of the same, we are of the considered opinion that taking into account the submission made by the learned counsel for the petitioner/accused No.3 and also taking note of the occupation of the petitioner/accused No.3 that of a Coolie/daily wager, the condition of his furnishing personal bond for Rs.25,000/- with two (2) sureties for the like sum, <i>prima facie</i>, a strong case for allowing the same has been made out.</p> <p>Accordingly, the present application stands allowed and the condition of petitioner/accused No.3 furnishing personal bond of Rs.25,000/- stands relaxed to a sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand) with two (2) sureties for the like sum each to the satisfaction of the learned Spl. Sessions Judge for SC/ST (POA) Act - cum - VII Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar, and meet the other</p>	(P.T.O)

<b>SL. No.</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
		<p>conditions as ordered in the order dated 20.11.2023.</p> <p>The petitioner/accused No.3 is ordered to be released on bail subject to fulfillment of the above condition.</p> <p><b><u>Crl.A.Nos.2159 of 2018 and 661 of 2019</u></b></p> <p>Post both the cases for hearing in its usual course.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ <b>PSK,J</b></p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ <b>SSRN,J</b></p> <p>Pvt</p>	